

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 25th JUNE, 1954.

This day His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland was pleased, in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, to give his Assent to the following Bills agreed upon by both Houses of the Parliament of Northern Ireland:

Wills (Amendment) Marriages Appropriation 22nd June, 1954,

OFFICE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND

Belfast. 23rd June, 1954.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland was held at Government House, Hillsborough, to-day, at which the following were present .:-

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland. The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland.

The Right Honourable W. B. Maginess, M.P. The Right Honourable J. E. Warnock, M.P. The Right Honourable Lord Justice Porter.

W. N. McWilliam,

Deputy Clerk of the Council.

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT, NORTHERN IRELAND

Notice is hereby given that on the 23rd day of June, 1954, His Excellency the Governor in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland made the Supreme Court Rules (Northern Ireland) (No. 2) Order in Council, 1954, altering the Rules of the Supreme Court of Northern Ireland by amending: (a) Order XXXVI (which relates to trial);

- (b) Order LXX (which relates to Matrimonial
- (b) Order LXXX (which relates to Iwad momal causes and matters);
 (c) Order LXXXIV (which relates to Crown Office Rules);
 (d) Order LXXXVIII (which relates to Bank-
- ruptcy);
- (e) Appendices B, F and S.

Copies of the Order made as aforesaid may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT, NORTHERN IRELAND

Notice is hereby given that on the 23rd day of June, 1954, His Excellency the Governor in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland made the Supreme Court Rules (Northern Ireland) (No. 3) Order in Council, 1954, altering the Rules of the Supreme Court of Northern Ireland by amending:

 (a) Order LXV (which relates to Costs);
 (b) Order LXXXIV (which relates to Office Rules). (which relates to Crown

Copies of the Order made as aforesaid may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to appoint under the Civil Bill Courts (Ireland) Act, 1851, John G. Agnew, Esg., Q.C., to do and execute the duties of County Court Judge and Chairman of Quarter Sessions of and for the Courties of Armone and Bernanneh during such the Counties of Armagh and Fermanagh during such period as the latter may be unable to perform such duties or until further notice.

Ministry of Home Affairs. Stormont, Belfast.

24th June, 1954.